

RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF MARCH, IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-SEVEN.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1837. Five Dollars, to be paid out of the Indian Fund of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians, to Nuil Luey, for the purpose of defraying his expenses incurred in travelling to and from the Seat of Government, during the present Session of the Legislature, on business of said Tribe.

Chapter 20.

Resolve for the relief Andrew Stevens.

Approved February 25, 1837.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State, to Andrew Stevens, the sum of Thirty Six Dollars on account of an injury sustained by him while performing military duty.

Chapter 21.

ķ

Resolve establishing the valuation of the towns of Otis and Dedham, in the County of Hancock respectively.

Approved February 25, 1837.

化新生产品 法法规组织

RESOLVED, That the amount of the estates of the towns of Otis and Dedham, in the County of Hancock, be fixed as follows, viz :—the town of Otis, Seven Thousand, Seventy-six Dollars; and the town of Dedham, Eight Thousand Dollars, and the same are hereby established as the true valuation of the estates of said towns, respectively, until the further order of the Legislature.

Chapter 22.

Resolve in favor of the town of Orono.

Approved February 28, 1837.

RESOLVED, That the Secretary of State be authorized and directed to furnish the Clerk of the town of Orono, with one set of Greenleaf's Reports, one copy of the first volume of Fairfield's Reports, and one set of the Statutes of Maine, general and special up to and including the year eighteen hundred and thirty-six, for the use of said town.

Chapter 23.

Resolve in favor of John Carleton, 2d.

Approved February 28, 1837.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State a pension of Three Dollars per month, until otherwise ordered by the Legislature, to John Carleton, 2d, of Frankfort, commencing on the first day of January eighteen hundred and thirty-seven, in consideration of a severe injury received while in the service of the Government as a soldier in the Militia at Hampden on the third day of September, eighteen hundred and fourteen.

> > andlen 50

Chapter 24.

Resolve providing for a revision of the Public Laws of Maine. Approved February 28, 1837. (c)

RESOLVED, That the Governor, by and with the advice and consent of the Council, be, and hereby is authorized and requested to appoint three able and discreet persons, two of whom at least, shall be learned in the Law, to be Commissioners, whose duty it shall be faithfully to revise, collate and arrange all the public laws of this State, which are or may be in force at the time such Commissioners may finally report their doings in the premises. And such Commissioners shall carefully collect the different Acts and parts of Acts relating to the same subject matter, and collate and arrange the same under appropriate chapters, titles and sections, and in all respects execute and complete said revision in such a manner, as, in their opinion will render the said public laws most concise, plain and intelligible.

156

abolit man and far